Washington Muslim Survey 2024: Data Books

Question

Number Question

™ CAIR

WASHINGTON

1 Do you identify as Muslim?

Percentage
Total
Answer Ro v Responses . from total used in
esponses used in analysis )
analysis
Yes 880 684 100.0%
No [DISQUALIFY] 25 0 0.0%

Question

Number Question

2 Do you live in Washington state?

Total Responses Percentage :
Answer ’ . from total used in
Responses used in analysis y
analysis
Yes 885 684 100.0%
No [DISQUALIFY] 20 0 0.0%

Question
Number

Question

Answer

Total
Responses

Responses
used in analysis

Percentage
from total used in

analysis

Under 13 [DISQUALIFY] 7 0 0.0%
13-18 42 29 4.2%
18-24 123 94 13.7%
. 25-34 242 183 26.8%
3 Whatis your age? 35-44 258 200 29.2%
45-54 138 109 15.9%
55-64 58 45 6.6%
65 and over 38 24 3.5%
3a [IF 13-18] I have a parent or guardian's permissionto | Yes 39 29 4.2%
take this survey. No [DISQUALIFY] 2 0 0.0%

Question
Number

Question

Answer

Total
Responses

Responses
used in analysis

Percentage
from total used in

4 What is your zip code? [TEXT BOX]

[Write in]

793

684

analysis

100.0%

cairwa.org/wams



Washington Muslim Survey 2024: Data Books

Question

Number

Question

™ CAIR

WASHINGTON

What is your race and/or ethnicity? Link to map here
if needed. Check as many as apply.

Percentage

Answer ol Responses . from total ugsed in

Responses used in analysis y

analysis

Central African 3 1 0.1%
East African 49 42 6.1%
North African 62 55 8.0%
Southern African 2 1 0.1%
West African 13 10 1.5%
Indigenous African 2 2 0.3%
African-American/Black American 36 25 3.7%
Afro-Arab 18 17 2.5%
North African [NOTE: DUE TO REPEAT, | 21 21 3.1%
ANSWERS WERE COMBINED IN
ANALYSIS]
Arab/Middle Eastern/West Asian 146 140 20.5%
Levantine 22 20 2.9%
Indigenous Asian 3 3 0.4%
Central Asian 14 13 1.9%
East Asian 23 11 1.6%
South Asian 216 205 30.0%
Southeast Asian 105 81 11.8%
Caucasian or American of Northern 54 43 6.3%
European Descent
Eastern European 6 4 0.6%
Northern European 3 2 0.3%
Southeastern European/Balkan 3 2 0.3%
Western European 9 9 1.3%
Indigenous European 3 3 0.4%
Pacific Islander or Native Hawaiian 15 4 0.6%
Hispanic or Latino/Latina/Latinx 23 22 3.2%
Afro-Latinx 3 1 0.1%
Caribbean 3 2 0.3%
North American 12 11 1.6%
Central American 0 0 0.0%
South American 1 1 0.1%
Indigenous American/Native 25 21 3.1%
American/Canadian or Alaska Native
Mixed race/multi-racial 26 26 3.8%
Prefer not to answer 16 15 2.2%
Prefer to self describe [TEXT BOX] 29 29 4.2%
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Washington Muslim Survey 2024: Data Books

Question

Number

Question

™ CAIR

WASHINGTON

Do you identify as a person with a disability, a person
with an impairment, or other chronic health or
learning condition?

Answer Total Responses Percentage
Responses used in analysis iselul tc.JtaI usedin
analysis
Yes 68 63 9.2%
No 707 605 88.5%
Prefer not to say 18 16 2.3%

Question
Number

Question

What is your gender?

Question
Number

Question

13

What is your citizenship/immigration status? Check
as many as apply.

Total Responses Percentage :
Answer ] . from total used in

Responses used in analysis y

analysis

Male 393 324 47.4%
Female 387 347 50.7%
Prefer not to say 11 11 1.6%
Other [TEXT BOX] 2 2 0.3%

Total Responses Percentage :
Answer ] . from total used in

Responses used in analysis y

analysis

Asylum-seeker 8 7 1.0%
Citizen 575 514 75.1%
Immigrant 65 33 4.8%
Lawful permanent resident 97 89 13.0%
Refugee 2 0 0.0%
Temporary protected status 3 2 0.3%
Temporary visa 36 31 4.5%
Undocumented 0 0 0.0%
Prefer not to answer 40 8 1.2%
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Washington Muslim Survey 2024: Data Books

Question
Number

Question

Answer

Total
Responses

Responses
used in analysis

WASHINGTON

™ CAIR

Percentage
from total used in

Do you consider yourself any of the following? Check

14
as many as apply.

analysis

Displaced (climate, gentrification, | 20 19 2.8%
other experience)

Newly arrived immigrant 60 53 7.7%
Well-established immigrant 328 286 41.8%
Second-generation American 169 154 22.5%
Third-generation American or 50 49 7.2%
higher

None of the above 191 123 18.0%

Question
Number

Question

Total

Responses

Percentage
from total used in

What is the highest level of education you have
achieved?

Responses

used in analysis

analysis

No schooling completed 12 11 1.6%
Some school, including up to 24 20 2.9%
grade 12

High school diploma or GED 59 39 5.7%
Some college 97 63 9.2%
Associate Degree 68 66 9.6%
Bachelor's Degree 228 216 31.6%
Master's Degree 202 202 29.5%
Professional degree 32 32 4.7%
Doctoral Degree 36 35 5.1%

Question

Question

Number

Do you identify as being “visibly Muslim” due to
wearing any religious or cultural attire, such as a
hijab, nigab, kufi, or traditional outfits, on a regular
basis?

Percentage
Total 9
Answer otd Responses . from total used in

Responses used in analysis y

analysis

Yes 392 374 54.7%
No 366 310 45.3%
Other (TEXT BOX) 16 15 2.2%
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WASHINGTON

Washington Muslim Survey 2024: Data Books 33 CAI R

Question Question Answer Total Responses . fPr:rIr-lc:thl:laugszd in
Number Responses used in analysis analysis
Primary/native fluency 438 422 61.7%
. . Professional working proficiency 284 227 33.2%
10 How do you assess your English proficiency? Licd pteaey 34 33 48%
| do not speak English 2 2 0.3%
Question Question Answer Total Responses . :::;?:?ug;d in
Number Responses used in analysis analysis
11 What languages do you speak? [TEXT BOX] 556 535 78.2%
Question Question Answer Total Responses . fPr:rIr-lc:thl:laugszd in
Number Responses used in analysis ,
analysis
Adults 1 102 101 14.8%
Adults 2 410 352 51.5%
Adults 3 116 107 15.6%
12 How many people are in your household? Adults 4 84 79 11.5%
Adults 5 18 17 2.5%
Adults 6 17 17 2.5%
Adults 7 or more 10 10 1.5%
Children 1 206 147 21.5%
Children 2 175 171 25.0%
Children 3 106 101 14.8%
12 How many people are in your household? Children 4 31 29 4.2%
Children 5 4 3 0.4%
Children 6 7 6 0.9%
Children 7 or more 2 2 0.3%
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Washington Muslim Survey 2024: Data Books

Question
Number

Question

™ CAIR

WASHINGTON

15

Do you belong to any federally or state protected
classes not addressed in previous questions? Check
as many as apply.

Total Responses Percentage :
Answer . . from total used in
Responses used in analysis y
analysis
None of the above 711 646 94.4%
Veteran status 14 10 1.5%
Sexual orientation 21 19 2.8%
The use of a trained dog guide or 10 9 1.3%
service animal

Question
Number

Question

16

Over the past year, how often have you heard biased
remarks targeted towards others, including
Islamophobic remarks?

Total Responses Percentage :
Answer ] . from total used in
Responses used in analysis y
analysis
Most days 43 39 7.0%
At least once a week 58 52 9.4%
A few times a month 168 127 22.9%
A few times a year 234 190 34.2%
Less than once a year 89 80 14.4%
Never 73 67 12.1%

Question
Number

Question

17

Over the past year, how often have you heard biased
remarks targeted towards you, including
Islamophobic remarks?

Total Responses Percentage :
. . from total used in
Responses used in analysis y
analysis
Most days 21 19 3.4%
At least once a week 42 28 5.0%
A few times a month 109 76 13.7%
A few times a year 175 150 27.0%
Less than once a year 157 133 24.0%
Never 161 149 26.8%
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Washington Muslim Survey 2024: Data Books

Question
Number

Question

™ CAIR

WASHINGTON

How often do you feel unsafe because of your
18 personal characteristics, including race/ethnicity,
religion, or immigration status?

Total Responses Percentage :
Answer ] . from total used in
Responses used in analysis y
analysis
Most days 69 67 12.1%
At least once a week 42 35 6.3%
A few times a month 131 89 16.0%
A few times a year 193 170 30.6%
Less than once a year 133 115 20.7%
Never 97 79 14.2%

Question
Number

Question

Total
Responses

Responses
used in analysis

Percentage
from total used in

analysis

How often have you experienced discriminatory 0.0%
19 policies and practices? For example: not being given
time to pray, being required to dress in a way that
doesn't align with your religious practices
Most days 27 20 3.6%
At least once a week 43 34 6.1%
19 At work A few times a month 76 51 9.2%
A few times a year 83 56 10.1%
Less than once a year 64 59 10.6%
Never 322 288 51.9%
Most days 27 21 3.8%
At least once a week 44 28 5.0%
19 At school A few times a month 60 45 8.1%
A few times a year 68 52 9.4%
Less than once a year 61 44 7.9%
Never 282 251 45.2%
Most days 40 33 5.9%
At least once a week 17 16 2.9%
19 Other places A few times a month 96 57 10.3%
A few times a year 129 104 18.7%
Less than once a year 97 90 16.2%
Never 224 197 35.5%
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Washington Muslim Survey 2024: Data Books

Question

Number

Question

™ CAIR

WASHINGTON

20

In the last year, how often have you stayed home
from work or school because of safety concerns due
to your Muslim identity?

Total Responses Percentage :
Answer ] . from total used in
Responses used in analysis y
analysis
Most days 11 8 1.4%
At least once a week 16 13 2.3%
A few times a month 81 40 7.2%
A few times a year 81 66 11.9%
Less than once a year 68 56 10.1%
Never 408 372 67.0%

Question

Number

Question

Total
Responses

Responses
used in analysis

Percentage
from total used in

21

Have you interacted with FBI agents in the past 12
months? Check as many as apply.

analysis

Yes, for a random door knock 11 6 1.1%
Yes, in another way not for my 55 18 3.2%
benefit

Yes, in order to protect me or for 33 25 4.5%
my benefit

No 566 506 91.2%

Question

Number

Question

22

What is your experience when interacting with law
enforcement, including police, state troopers, TSA,
FBI agents, and immigration agents? Check as many

as apply.

Total Responses Percentage :
Answer ! . from total used in

Responses used in analysis :

analysis

None of the above 237 209 37.7%
Heard biased remarks, including 84 72 13.0%
Islamophobic remarks
Felt physically unsafe 87 85 15.3%
Unfairly stopped, searched, or 171 151 27.2%
questioned
Experienced physical injury or 56 24 4.3%
harm
Was treated differently from my 149 142 25.6%
peers/those around me
Felt safe and supported, including | 125 103 18.6%
in my Muslim identity
Was helped or supported in a 86 75 13.5%

problem | had
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Washington Muslim Survey 2024: Data Books

Question
Number

Question

Answer

Total
Responses

Responses
used in analysis

WASHINGTON

™ CAIR

Percentage
from total used in

Have you, your family members, friends, or members
of your community been affected by federal policies
and/ or state policies that disproportionately
discriminate against Muslims? Check as many as
apply.

23

analysis

Question
Number

Question

Have you experienced heightened discrimination

24 since October 7th, 2023?

Absconder Apprehension Initiative | 12 7 1.3%

Canada-US Safe Third Country 19 17 3.1%

Agreement

CIA Detention and Interrogation 27 18 3.2%

Program

Closed Removal Proceedings 37 19 3.4%

Controlled Application Review and | 23 15 2.7%

Resolution Program (CARP)

Countering Violent Extremism 18 12 2.2%

programs (CVE)

Muslim Travel Ban 113 99 17.8%

National Security Entry-Exit 65 30 5.4%

Registration System (NSEERS)

PENTTBOM Investigation 17 11 2.0%

Terrorist Screening Database (No | 66 41 7.4%

Fly List)

USA Patriot Act 50 44 7.9%

Visa Waiver Program 33 25 4.5%

No, | was not affected by any of 246 216 38.9%

the above policies

I do not know 219 198 35.7%

Other (please write in your 3 3 0.5%

response in the box provided)

Other (please specify) 22 21 3.8%
Total Responses Percentage :

. . from total used in

Responses used in analysis .

Yes 287 214 38.6%

No 378 341 61.4%

Comment 54 50 9.0%
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Washington Muslim Survey 2024: Data Books

Question
Number

Question

WASHINGTON

™ CAIR

25

Have you experienced any of the following in your
day-to-day life? Check as many as apply.

Answer Lel Responses . ::;c;?:laugs:d in

Responses used in analysis y
analysis

You are treated with less courtesy | 234 215 38.7%

or respect than other people.

You receive poorer service than 215 168 30.3%

other people at restaurants or

stores.

People act as if they think you are | 183 165 29.7%

not smart.

People act as if they are afraid of | 144 138 24.9%

you.

You are threatened or harassed. 71 67 12.1%

None of the above 215 208 37.5%

. Percentage
Question Question Answer ol Responses . from total used in
Number Responses used in analysis ,

analysis
Yes 189 135 24.3%
L . . %
26 At any time in your life, have you ever been unfairly fired? No 439 420 75.7%
27 At any time in your life, have you ever been unfairly not Yes 221 169 30.5%
hired for a job? No 407 386 69.5%
28 At any time in your life, have you ever been unfairly Yes 199 172 31.0%
denied a promotion? No 429 383 69.0%
Do you feel that you are treated fairly by health-care Yes 450 398 71.7%
29 providers when seeking medical attention (e.g., doctors, No 178 157 28.3%
dentists, nurses, chiropractors, psychologists)?
30 Have you ever been unfairly discouraged by a teacher or | Yes 152 107 19.3%
advisor from continuing your education? No 476 448 80.7%
Have you ever been unfairly prevented from moving into | Yes 140 98 17.7%
31 a neighborhood because the landlord or a realtor refused | No 488 457 82.3%
to sell or rent you a house or apartment?
32 Have you ever moved into a neighborhood where Yes 154 126 22.7%
neighbors made life difficult for you or your family? No 474 429 77.3%
Yes 77 58 10.5%
i i ?
33 Have you ever been unfairly denied a bank loan? No 557 497 89.5%
34 Do you feel your free speech and expression rights have | Yes 316 286 51.5%
been limited or denied? No 312 269 48.5%
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Washington Muslim Survey 2024: Data Books

Question
Number

Question

™ CAIR

WASHINGTON

35

Do you feel safe and supported, including in your
Muslim identity: [check as many as apply]

A Total Responses Percentage :

nswer . : from total used in
Responses used in analysis .

None of the above 32 24 4.3%

At work 278 248 44.7%

At school 170 133 24.0%

Online or on social media 169 129 23.2%

At the masjid 428 415 74.8%

By Muslim friends/family 459 454 81.8%

By non-Muslim friends/family 316 304 54.8%

In Muslim groups such as MSAs 272 269 48.5%

or advocacy groups

In other groups 106 95 17.1%

By local government 66 65 11.7%

Question
Number

Question

36

When/if you experience bias, discrimination, or hate,

do you feel like you can ask for help or support from:

[check as many as apply]

Percentage

Answer ;otal Responses . from total ugsed in

esponses used in analysis -
None of the above 77 68 12.3%
Your employer 156 135 24.3%
Teachers or school administration | 92 72 13.0%
Colleagues/fellow students 145 124 22.3%
Leaders at your masijid 254 236 42.5%
Muslim friends/family 412 392 70.6%
Non-Muslim friends/family 212 194 35.0%
Muslim groups such as MSAs or 236 220 39.6%
advocacy groups
Other groups 58 56 10.1%
Local government 57 47 8.5%
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Question
Number

Question

™ CAIR

WASHINGTON

37

How often do you attend a mosque or Islamic
community center?

Total Responses Percentage :
Answer ] . from total used in
Responses used in analysis y
analysis
Almost everyday 107 105 18.9%
At least once a week/Friday prayer | 258 249 44.9%
A few times a month 131 93 16.8%
A few times a year/major holidays | 101 84 15.1%
Less than once a year 17 13 2.3%
Never 14 11 2.0%

Question
Number

Question

38

Without researching it, do you know who represents
you in: [check as many as apply]

Total Responses Percentage :
Responses used in analysis ffom fotalusedin
analysis
None of the above 233 191 35.2%
City government - Mayor 162 159 29.3%
City government - Council 130 126 23.2%
member
County government - Council 84 73 13.5%
member
State government - Governor 277 262 48.3%
State government - House Rep 162 158 29.2%
and Senator
Federal government - Senators 206 200 36.9%
Federal government - District 156 156 28.8%
House Representative

Question
Number

Question

39

Are you a registered voter?

Total Responses Percentage :
. : from total used in
Responses used in analysis :
analysis
Yes 393 378 69.7%
No, but | am eligible 119 62 11.4%
Not eligible 103 102 18.8%

cairwa.org/wams



Washington Muslim Survey 2024: Data Books

Question
Number

Question

™ CAIR

WASHINGTON

40

How often do you vote?

A Total Responses Percentage :
nswer . , from total used in
Responses used in analysis y
analysis
| do not vote (check only if you are | 70 69 12.7%
eligible to vote)
Every election, no matter how 135 128 23.6%
small
Most elections, if | know about 191 153 28.2%
them
Only major elections, like for 129 104 19.2%
president
Not eligible to vote 90 88 16.2%

Question
Number

Question

141

Are you planning to vote in the 2024 general
elections?

Total Responses Percentage :
Answer ] . from total used in
Responses used in analysis y
analysis
Yes 295 290 53.5%
No 106 68 12.5%
Unsure 121 91 16.8%
Not eligible to vote 93 93 17.2%

Question
Number

Question

42

Do you feel like you can make demands of your local
authorities or congressperson, such as asking them
to support specific policies?

Total Responses Percentage :
. . from total used in
Responses used in analysis y
analysis
Yes 317 261 48.2%
No 298 281 51.8%
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WASHINGTON

Question Question Answer Total Responses Responses . :fmi?aﬁgseed in
Number used in analysis analysis
Border Security 114 112 20.7%
Civil Rights 381 365 67.3%
Critical Legal Reform 176 159 29.3%
Economy 185 181 33.4%
Education 337 311 57.4%
Environment 169 165 30.4%
Foreign Affairs 312 309 57.0%
. . . N Gun Safety 262 258 47.6%
e e o ™ Heshas
' Housing 221 210 38.7%
apply. Immigration 317 308 56.8%
Military 134 93 17.2%
Palestine 426 422 77.9%
Racial Justice 329 312 57.6%
Retirement 121 117 21.6%
Taxes 197 187 34.5%
Technology/Internet/Data Privacy 196 184 33.9%
Other 21 21 3.9%
Question Question Answer Total Responses Responses . :fmi?aﬁgseed in
Number used in analysis analysis
Border Security 132 130 24.0%
Civil Rights 273 252 46.5%
Critical Legal Reform 168 164 30.3%
Economy 178 163 30.1%
Education 261 249 45.9%
Environment 171 58 10.7%
Foreign Affairs 257 254 46.9%
Gun Safety 204 203 37.5%
44 Which priorities do you feel are lacking in representation | Healthcare 187 186 34.3%
of Muslim voices? Check as many as apply. Housing 176 166 30.6%
Immigration 243 231 42.6%
Military 136 123 22.7%
Palestine 333 307 56.6%
Racial Justice 232 231 42.6%
Retirement 130 125 23.1%
Taxes 149 144 26.6%
Technology/Internet/Data Privacy 175 148 27.3%
Other 38 38 7.0%
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